Treasury bills of foreign governments - - - 9,289 202 202
- Corporate bonds and promissory

notes 1,425 15 15 9,311 74 74
Corporate Promissory notes 784 2 2 1,715 9 9
Corporate Ruble bonds 378 1 1 6,342 37 37
Corporate Eurobonds 263 12 12 1,254 28 28

Available-for-sale portfolio:

Fair value
December

31, 2009
Effect on
net profit

Effect on
equity

Fair value
December

31, 2008
(restated)

Effect on
net profit
(restated)

Effect on
equity

(restated)
- Government and municipal bonds 11,221 - 361 2,423 - 30
Government bonds of foreign countries 3,735 - 50 - - -
Russian State bonds (OFZ) 3,651 - 61 409 - 4
Municipal and government bonds 1,922 - 32 2,014 - 26
Treasury bills of foreign governments 1,913 - 218 - - -
- Corporate bonds 12,221 - 158 5,847 - 29
Corporate Ruble bonds 8,876 - 118 5,698 - 27
Corporate Eurobonds 3,345 - 40 149 - 2

An analysis of sensitivity of net profit for the year and equity to changes in equity securities prices based on positions
existing as at December 31, 2009 and 2008 and a simplified scenario of a 5% change in all equity security prices is as
follows:

2009

2008
(Restated) 2009

2008
(Restated)

Change in net profit Change in equity
Trading portfolio
5% increase in equity securities prices 376 73 376 73
5% decrease in equity securities prices (376) (73) (376) (73)
Available-for-sale portfolio
5% increase in equity securities prices - - 417 74
5% decrease in equity securities prices - - (417) (74)

Open joint stock company “BANK URALSIB”  Notes to 2009 Consolidated Financial Statements

(Millions of Russian Rubles)

 58

Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk of a potential loss on the positions opened in foreign currencies or precious metals due to
adverse changes in foreign exchange rates or the set prices of precious metals.

The exposure to currency risk as of December 31 is as follows:

 2009
2008

(Restated)
 Rubles USD EUR Other  Total Rubles USD EUR Other   Total

Assets:
Cash and cash

equivalents 36,495  8,817  14,944  318  60,574  36,927  27,209  13,556  119  77,811

[…]

customers 189,066  62,867  27,088  2,145  281,166  183,862  45,676  16,050  608  246,196

Promissory notes
and certificates
of deposit
issued 11,250  281  58  -  11,589  7,231  1,686  253  -  9,170

Other borrowed
funds 12,270  -  -  -  12,270  16,028  1,406  -  -  17,434

Other liabilities 4,142  345  199  -  4,686  3,015  572  1,231  -  4,818
 230,388  84,732  38,923  2,166  356,209  271,820  111,835  33,189  750  417,594

Net balance
sheet position 72,611  (7,166)  (4,000)  (995)  60,450  58,577  (3,505)  (2,566)  25  52,531

Net off balance
sheet position
– derivatives (107)  (1,846)  -  1,953  -  17  203  (638)  418  -

Credit related
commitments  46,227  10,220  645  -  57,092  61,073  20,495  2,848  -  84,416

Open joint stock company “BANK URALSIB”  Notes to 2009 Consolidated Financial Statements

(Millions of Russian Rubles)

 59

The Treasury is responsible for day-to-day management and control of open positions in foreign currencies. An
analysis of the sensitivity of profit or loss to the changes in the Ruble exchange rate (when other parameters remain
unchanged) is given below:

 2009
2008

(Restated) 2009
2008

(Restated)
Currency Change in currency rate Effect on profit before tax
USD +5.0% +5.0% (451) (165)
 -5.0% -5.0% 451 165
EUR +5.0% +5.0% (200) (160)
 -5.0% -5.0% 200 160
Other currencies +5.0% +5.0% 48 22
 -5.0% -5.0% (48) (22)

The effect on profit before taxes is calculated on the basis of changes in the currency exchange rates that are applied
to the sum of net balance sheet position and present value of net off balance sheet position for derivatives.

Interest rate repricing risk

Interest repricing risk is the risk of a potential loss due to adverse changes in the market interest rates affecting the
assets, liabilities and off-balance sheet instruments sensitive to such changes, except for debt trading and available-
for-sale securities.

The Treasury manages the interest rate risk on the basis of a gap-analysis and an analysis of the current level of the
operating margin. Each week, the Treasury informs the ALCO about the level of interest rate risk.

An analysis of sensitivity of net interest income for the year and equity to interest rate repricing risk based on a
simplified scenario of a 100 and 50 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or rise in all yield curves and positions of
interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at December 31, 2009 and 2008 is as follows:

Change in interest
rates in basis points

2009
2008

(Restated) 2009
2008

(Restated)
Sensitivity of net interest income Change in equity

+100 (793) (723) (634) (578)
-100 793 723 634 578
+50 (397) (332) (318) (266)

-50 397 332 318 266

Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect losses arising from failures in internal processes, human errors,
IT systems and technical failures or external events. This definition includes legal risk but does not include strategic
and reputation risks.

Operational risk is managed by performing self-assessments throughout the departments with the purpose of
identifying key operational risks improvement measures taken to reduce the risk level, as well as to formulate Key
Risk Indicators. Information on events that generate operational risks is input into the Operational Risks Database,